The Issuer’s interest rate risk management activities aim to enhance profitability by limiting the effect of

adverse interest rate movements and increase net interest income by managing interest rate exposure. The Issuer uses

interest rate gap analysis and Economic Value of Equity ("EVE") methods to determine its exposure to interest rate

risk.

The ALMC manages interest rate risk through the management of the interest-sensitive asset and liability

positions of the Issuer, and controls risk from changes in market interest rates through setting limits on the maximum

amount of interest rate risk acceptable to the Issuer. The Issuer’s Assets and Liabilities Management Division monitors

interest rate risk, estimates the sensitivity of the Issuer in relation to changes in interest rates and the influence of

changes in interest rates on the net profit of the Issuer.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis in relation to interest rate risk, showing the impact of a

plus or minus 3% change, as the case may be, in the average interest rate (applicable to the Issuer’s funding and

lending rates) on the Issuer’s net profit, based on asset accounting values as at the dates indicated:

 85

 As at 31 December

2020 2019 2018

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest

rate

-3%

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest

rate

-3%

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest

rate

-3%

(US$’000)

Assets:

Loans and advances to

financial institutions  3,926 (3,926) 875 (875) 468 (468)

Loans to customers   42,980 (42,980) 33,245 (33,245) 21,700 (21,700)

Liabilities:

Loans and deposits from

banks  (7,269) 7,269 (9,458) 9,458 (3,262) 3,262

Net impact on net profit and

equity  39,637 (39,637) 24,662 (24,662) 18,906 (18,906)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis in relation to interest rate risk, showing the impact of a

plus or minus 3% change, as the case may be, in the average interest rate (applicable to the Issuer’s funding and

lending rates) on the Issuer’s equity based on asset accounting values as at the dates indicated:

 As at 31 December

2020 2019 2018

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest rate

-3%

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest

rate

-3%

Interest

rate

+3%

Interest

rate

-3%

(US$’000)

Assets:

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income  (55,057) 65,777 (152,084) 182,007 (111,315) 122,126

Net impact on equity  (55,057) 65,777 (152,084) 182,007 (111,315) 122,126

The computation of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate changes is based on numerous

assumptions, including relative levels of interest rates, asset prepayments and changes in liability pricing as a result

of changes in general market rates. Further, the computation does not take into account any actions that the Issuer may

undertake in response to changes in interest rates. Accordingly, such computation should not be relied upon as

indicative of actual results. In order to assist the Issuer in computing the effects of hypothetical interest rate changes,

in 2012 the Issuer introduced two interest rate risk management tools: